
1

South London Waste Partnership Joint 
Committee

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 6.30 pm
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

Membership

London Borough of Croydon
Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Clean Green
Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Regeneration
(Job Share)
Substitutes: Councillors Muhammad Ali and Nina Degrads

Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander - Portfolio Holder for Environment & Sustainable Transport
Councillor Liz Green – Leader of the Council
Substitutes: Councillors Tim Cobbett and Malcolm Self

London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Tobin Byers – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment
Substitutes: Councillors Stephen Alambritis and Martin Whelton

London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan – Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Committee
Councillor Ben Andrew – Vice-Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Committee
Substitute: Councillor Hanna Zuchowska 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or telephone 0208 726 6000.

This agenda is also available to view on:
www.merton.gov.uk
www.sutton.gov.uk
www.kingston.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.sutton.gov.uk/
http://www.kingston.gov.uk/


2

South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 17 September 2019

1.  Welcome and Introductions

2.  Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from any members 
of the Committee.

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 
2019 as an accurate record.

5.  Any Urgent Business
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which 
in the opinion of the Chair, by reason of special 
circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.

6.  Phase A & B Contract Management Report 11 - 22
This report provides Joint Waste Committee with an update 
on the performance of the Phase A and Phase B Contracts 
procured and managed by the South London Waste 
Partnership.

7.  Budget Update - Month 4 2019/20 23 - 24
This report provides an update on the Partnership’s budget 
position for month 4 (July) of the 2019/20 financial year and 
the projected outturn for the 2019/20 financial year.



3

8.  Draft Budget for 2020/21 25 - 28
This report provides the proposed budget for the 
Partnership for 2020/21 for its core activities.

9.  Risk Report 29 - 32
This report summarises key risk areas which are facing the 
partnership boroughs in relation to the waste disposal 
functions of the Joint Waste Committee.

10.  Communications and Engagement - Phase A and 
Phase B contracts

33 - 38

This report provides an update to Members of the South 
London Waste Partnership Joint Committee on 
communications and stakeholder engagement activities 
relating to the Partnership’s Phase A (transport & residual 
waste management, HRRC services and marketing of 
recyclates) and Phase B (residual waste treatment) 
contracts.

This report focuses on activity that has taken place 
between July and September 2019.

11.  Date of the next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee is on 17 December 
2019.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If 
Members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE
18 JUNE 2019
(6.30 pm - 7.05 pm)
PRESENT London Borough of Croydon

Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Clean Green Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport and Regeneration 
Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainable Transport
London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance
London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Ben Andrew – Vice-Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 2019/20 (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Hilary Gander motioned that Councillor Stuart Collins be nominated as 
Chair of the Committee for 2019/20. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Mark Allison.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Stuart Collins be elected as Chair of the South London 
Waste Partnership for 2019/20.

Councillor Mark Allison motioned that Councillor Hilary Gander be nominated as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2019/20. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Ben Andrew. 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Hilary Gander be elected as the Vice-Chair of the South 
London Waste Partnership for 2019/20.

2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 2)

The Chair welcomed all those present.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 3)

Apologies were received from Councillors Tobin Byers, Manuel Abellan and Liz 
Green. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Stuart King.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 4)

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 were signed and 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

6 SLWP CONTRACT MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Contract Manager presented the report. 

It was highlighted under Contract 1:

● 118,000 tonnes of residual waste had been managed through Contract 1 with 
90,000 tonnes managed through Phase B.

● There had been a 3.88% reduction in residual waste compared to the previous 
year, giving the Partnership a combined saving of £900,000.

Contract 2: 

● All HRRCs were currently achieving an above 80% satisfaction rate. 
● There had been an increase in visitors over the Easter holiday period however 

84% had experienced a wait of less than 5 minutes to enter their site.
● The contract is operating effectively. 
● All sites are experiencing a reduction in recycling rates and a review has 

recently been completed assessing this. The main issue remains with 
mattresses and rigid plastics.

● The Contractor is currently looking at ways to improve recycling including 
separation of soil from aggregates.

Contract 3 was operating well with no issues.

In relation to the ERF (Energy Recovery Facility) this had now passed all acceptance 
tests and as of March 2019 the partnership had moved into full services. Viridor 
would now continue to undertake wider takeover tests. The forecasted takeover date 
was now Summer 2019, although this was later than originally forecast there were no 
technical or process issues to report. 

The Contract Manager advised that over the financial year 2018/19, the partnership 
saved £4.5million in disposal costs through the original ERF commissioning phase, 
£2million in the extended commissioning phase and £900,000 from waste reduction 
measures implemented at the kerbside. This gave the partnership a combined saving 
of £7.4million compared to the previous year. 

Members advised that they had undertaken a workshop session prior to the 
committee meeting and that
[...]
ition 
reported at the 2 April committee.

RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

9 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET UPDATE MONTH 2 
2019/20 (Agenda Item 9)

The Finance Lead presented the report, advising that the Partnership’s Budget 
forecast at month 2 was projecting an underspend of £30,350 for the year, which 
equated to £7,588 per Borough. 

RESOLVED: That the report was noted. 

10 RISK REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

The Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report and gave an overview of the 
main risks detailed within the report, advising that all risks were being closely 
monitored. The Committee noted that the potential impact of Brexit was also being 
assessed and closely monitored. 

11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 11)

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 17 September 2019 at 6.30pm at Croydon 
Council.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Joint Waste Committee

Date: September 2019 

Report of: SLWP Management Group

Author(s):

Andrea Keys, Contract Manager

Chair of the Meeting:

Councillor Collins, Chair SLWP Joint Waste Committee

Report title:

Phase A & B Contract Management Report

Summary:
This report provides Joint Waste Committee with an update on the performance of the 
Phase A and Phase B Contracts procured and managed by the South London Waste 
Partnership:

i. Contract 1 - Transport and Residual Waste management
ii. Contract 2 - HRRC services - HRRC site management and material recycling
iii. Contract 3 - Marketing of recyclates and treatment of green and food waste
iv. Phase B    - The 2012 Residual Waste Treatment Contract (the ERF Contract) 

This report provides performance data for the period 1st April 2019 to the 30th June 2019.

Recommendations:

Joint Waste Committee is asked to note the contents of this report, and comment on any 
aspects of the performance of the Partnership’s Phase A & B contracts.

Background Documents:

Contract Performance 
[...]
 new 
post of Waste Strategy Officer agreed during the 2019/20 budget process is 
currently vacant and the outturn assumes this post will be filled from 1 
December 2019. 

3. Recommendations:

3.1 To note the content of this report.

4. Impacts and Implications:

Finance

4.1 Contained within report.

Page 24



Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Joint Waste Committee 

Date: Tuesday 17 September 2019

Report of: South London Waste Partnership Management Group
Author(s):
Michael Mackie, Finance Lead
Chair of the Meeting:
Councillor Stuart Collins

Report title:
SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2020/21

Summary
This paper provides the proposed budget for the Partnership for 2020/21 for its core 
activities.

Recommendations

1. To agree the proposed draft budget for the core activities of the Partnership as set 
out in 2.1 and request individual boroughs to consider and agree the resources 
required in consultation with borough Finance Directors. 

2. To note that the final budget will be brought back to this committee in December for 
sign off.

Background Documents and Previous Decisions
Previous budget reports.

1. Background

1.1. The Partnership is required to produce a draft budget for consideration by the 
Joint Waste Committee by 31st October each year.  In accordance with the Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) the agreed draft budget is then subjected to 
consideration by the individual boroughs before a finalised budget is taken to 
the Joint Waste Committee for approval.  The IAA sets out that the final budget 
must be approved by 31st December each year.

2. Issues

2.1. The table below details the estimated draft budget requirement of the 
Partnership for 2020/21 together with the approved 2019/20 budget for 
comparison. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Core and project Activities

Item
2019/20 

Approved 
Budget £

2020/21 
Proposed 
Budget £

Internal & External Advisors and 
Accounting

95,500 98,400

SLWP Staff Resources and 
c
[...]
the contract on the existing basis, therefore there will be a 
requirement to either re-procure or renegotiate the current contract.  The 
resource requirement in 2020/21 is estimated at £50k.

3. Recommendations

3.1. To agree the proposed draft budget for the core activities of the Partnership as 
set out in 2.1 and request individual boroughs to consider and agree the 
resources required in consultation with borough Finance Directors.

3.2. To note that the final budget will be brought back to this committee in December 
for sign off

4. Impacts and Implications:

Finance

4.1 Contained within report.

Legal

4.2 Section 9 of the Inter Authority Agreement sets out the budget setting process 
for the Joint Waste Committee. This is referred to within the body of the report

5 Appendices

5.1 None

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Joint Waste Committee

Date: June 2019 

Report of: SLWP Management Group

Author(s): Annie Baker, Strategic Partnership Manager

Report title:

Risk Report

Summary:

This report summarises key risk areas which are facing the partnership boroughs in 
relation to the waste disposal functions of the Joint Waste Committee. 

Recommendations:

Joint Waste Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.

Background Documents:

Confidential risk register is held by the Strategic Partnership Manager, Annie Baker.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 This report summarises key risk areas for the waste management contracts 
overseen by the Joint Waste Committee, based on the South London Waste 
Partnership team’s risk register; this report summarises the key risks that 
should be noted at committee level. The full risk register is considered at the 
SLWP’s Management Group and Strategic Steering Group.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



2. KEY RISK AREAS

2.1 Areas have been included in this report where they are considered 
strategically important, for example because they are high scoring in 
[...]
rganisations and networks to 
look at what we can learn from others and what good practice we can 
share in this area. 

● The communal containers are typically collected on separate collection 
rounds which protects all the other recycling material we collect from 
unnecessary contamination.

● We’re closely monitoring the quality of the materials being collected for 
recycling and the processes being followed to manage contamination.

Page 30



● The “Destination Recycling” films, described in the communications 
report to this Committee, are available on the SLWP website and will be 
promoted as part of this year’s Recycle Week. The films highlight the 
importance of sorting materials into the correct containers.

Further planned activity to reduce contamination:

● We’re looking at how we can best use and target our communications 
activities to further reduce contamination. This will form a part of our next 
communications plan.

2.3 Impact of recycling value changes on our contracts
Financial issues within contracts can have significant impacts on contract 
performance, likelihood of contract disputes and ultimately contracts cannot 
operate unless they are financially sustainable. Pressures such as the current 
global recycling market must be carefully considered when we formulate our 
approach to procurement of contracts and services. The changes and 
unpredictability of the recycling markets, which affects all our contracts, mean 
that this remains as a key focus for us at the present time.

2.4 Defra strategy consultation
As reported to the last committee meeting, Defra recently ran a consultation 
(which closed in May 2019 and followed the publication of their Resources 
and Waste Strategy) on the following matters:

● Reforming the packaging producer responsibility regulations in the UK
● Introducing a deposit return scheme for drinks containers in England, 

Northern Ireland and Wales
● Measures to accelerate consistency in recycling for both households and 

businesses in England

In addition, the Treasury has run a consultation on a plastic packaging tax. 

The SLWP team and the boroughs considered the proposals set out by Defra 
and participated in the consultation and will continue to manage any risks that 
the proposals might present to the boroughs and the partnership.

2.5 Brexit
At the time of writing this report, a ‘no deal’ Brexit scenario remains a 
possibility. Analysis of the potential impact of Brexit has been undertaken with 
our contractors and continues to be closely monitored. Potential impacts, 
including those relating to the workforce, recycling markets and supply of 
consumables, have been considered. We do not expect any type of Brexit to 
prevent us from being able to safely dispose of our residual waste because of 

Page 31



the waste disposal arrangements we have within the partnership’s own area. 
Recycling markets and exports could be impacted by Brexit and in particular 
any scenario where transport movement through UK ports are affected.

2.6 Availability of the Energy Recovery Facility (ERF)
The ERF is now our primary route for waste disposal. The landfill site at 
Beddington is available until the end of December 2019 as contingency for 
waste disposal should either of the ERF lines not be in operation. A number 
of other contingency options are available and these will be reviewed by 
SLWP over the coming months, in preparedness for the permanent closure of 
the landfill site.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS
3.1 It is recommended that the Joint Waste Committee note the contents of this 

report.

4. IMPACTS AND IMPLICATIONS
4.1 Legal 

There are no legal considerations arising directly from the recommendation in 
this report.

4.2 Finance
There are no financial considerations arising directly from the 
recommendation in this report.

Page 32



Report to: South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee

Date: 17 September 2019

Report of: South London Waste Partnership Management Group

Auth
[...]
a quarterly basis, with the SLWP Communications Advisor in 
attendance.

Page 36



9. Social Research study

9.1 Fieldwork (telephone interviews) for the fourth triennial SLWP 
‘Measuring resident perceptions of waste management’ resident survey 
has been completed.  

9.2 The findings are currently being analysed by an independent social 
research company, DJS Research, and will be presented to the next 
Committee meeting in December.  

9.3 The findings of the survey will further our understanding of the views of 
local people on a wide range of waste related issues, enabling us to plot 
trends over a nine-year period, since the first survey took place in 2010.  
The findings will also be used to evaluate the success of our 
communications and engagement activities to date, and to review and 
refresh the SLWP Communications Strategy document.

10. IMPACTS AND IMPLICATIONS

10.1

Legal 

None

10.2

Finance

The South London Waste Partnership’s Communications Advisor post is 
funded through the core activities budget.  

10.3 A £25,000 annual Communications Budget is available to support 
communications and engagement activities.  An additional £40,000 has 
been agreed in the 2019/20 SLWP Communications Budget to pay for 
the social research study.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and comment 
on any aspects of communications and engagement activities relating to 
the Phase A and Phase B contracts

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Phase A & B Contract Management Report
	01b PART A APPENDIX A JWC Quarterly Dashboard Q1 2019-20 v5
	01c PART A Beddington TLS fire briefing for JWC Sept 2019

	7 Budget Update - Month 4 2019/20
	8 Draft Budget for 2020/21
	9 Risk Report
	10 Communications and Engagement - Phase A and Phase B contracts



Minutes of the meeting


South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: London Borough of Croydon
Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member
for Clean Green Croydon (Chair)
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment,
Transport and Regeneration (Job Share)
Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
Councillor Tim Cobbett – Portfolio Holder for Engagement and Continuous 
Learning
London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member
for Finance
Councillor Tobin Byers – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and 
the Environment
London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan – Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Committee

Apologies: Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander – Portfolio Holder for Environment and
Sustainable Transport 
London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Ben Andrew – Vice-Chair of the Environment and
Neighbourhood Committee

PART A

1/19  Welcome and Introductions

The Chair welcomed all those present.

2/19  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Ben Andrews and Councillor Hillary 
Gander.

3/19  Declarations of Interest



There were no declarations of interest.

4/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were signed and agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

5/19  Any Urgent Business

The Chair stated that following the fire near the Energy Recovery Facility in 
Beddington, it was important that the South London Waste Partnership Joint 
Committee received the independent report from the Fire Service ahead of 
making any statements. 

It was suggested that the Committee receive a report at a future meeting and 
members of the public would be invited to ask questions. Questions would be 
required to be submitted in writing by 12 noon the day before the meeting and 
supplementary questions would be permitted.

The Chair confirmed there would be a full discussion on the fire once the 
independent reports were available and the committee report would be a 
public report where possible. The Committee were further informed that the 
Environment Agency were involved at the site as they were responsible for 
issuing the permit for the site and would be invited to the committee meeting 
along with Viridor. It was, however, noted that it was not possible to ensure 
their attendance as the Committee could only request their attendance.

6/19  Phase A & B Contract Management Report

The Contract Manager introduced the report which provided a summary of the 
contracts awarded by the South London Waste Partnership. A briefing note 
from Viridor in relation to the fire near the Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) was 
also appended to the report. 

It was noted that the 9% of visitors to the Household Reuse and Recycling 
Centres (HRRC) were reporting wait times of more than ten minutes which 
had been largely due to seasonal influences, such as Bank Holidays, and 
maintenance being undertaken at sites. Officers confirmed that managing 
performance at HRRCs remained challenging and continued to be monitored 
on a monthly basis. It was suggested that reviews of site layouts and 
improved ID checks at the gates may improve waiting times.

Members noted that there had been a 10% reduction in residual waste which 
provided a combined saving of £500k for the Partnership, which was 
welcomed.



Members queried whether the Partnership had received a large volume of 
contact from residents in relation to the fire near the ERF site in Beddington, 
and were informed that the Partnership had not received a large number of 
questions. The Chair stated that he had received a number of questions 
through social media to which he had responded that it was important to wait 
for the official report, but that it would be important for Viridor to be held to 
account and ensure lessons were learnt.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Mattey, Beddington North ward councillor, to 
speak to the Committee. Councillor Mattey stated that he had been contacted 
by a number of residents who were concerned about the impact of the fire 
which had been easily seen by those in the area. Councillor Mattey stated that 
residents had raised concerns regarding acrid smelling fumes and dry throats.

Members were informed that a former fire officer had spoken at a Council 
meeting at Sutton Council who had stated that mattresses release a poison 
(sodium cyanide) when burnt, which had caused concern to residents. 
Councillor Mattey stated that a press release had been issued by Viridor a few 
hours after the fire had started and which described it as being a small fire. 
This press release had been shared by Sutton Council, however residents 
reported large plumes of smoke and the press release was not considered 
sufficient to alleviate concerns. It was stated that it was important to not 
trivialise issues, and it was further suggested that the Partnership should 
develop a protocol to respond appropriately to such incidents, such as an 
emergency number for residents to call. 

Councillor Mattey suggested that questions should be asked on what had 
caused the fire and how it could be avoided in future. It was important to 
ensure lessons were learnt and that there are no further fires at the site.

The Chair agreed that an incident like the fire should be an opportunity to 
learn, and that it was important that information shared with residents was 
correct and timely. As such, it was suggested that consideration should be 
given to whether the Partnership should lead on communications on instances 
like this, and not individual councils, to ensure there was a consistent and 
accurate message.

The Strategic Partnership Manager stated that was important to ensure the 
Fire Service, Environment Agency and Viridor completed their reports before 
the Partnership commented as it was imperative that all information was 
available. It was confirmed, however, that the fire was located in the waste 
transfer station which is permitted separately from the ERF. Members were 
also informed that there was an existing hotline for residents to call if they had 
any queries. 

RESOLVED: To note the contents of the report.

7/19  Budget Update - Month 4 2019/20



The Finance Lead for the South London Waste Partnership presented the 
updated financial position, and informed the Committee that there were two 
variances to note which was the forecasted overspend of £35k for advisors 
which included assessment of the options available for the renegotiation or re-
procurement of the Household Reuse and Recycling Centre (HRRC) contract. 
The second variance was that there was a forecasted underspend of £35k as 
the post of Waste Strategy Officer was vacant and would likely not be filled 
until December 2019. 

RESOLVED: To note contents of the report. 

8/19  Draft Budget for 2020/21

The Finance Lead for the South London Waste Partnership informed 
Members that it was required that a draft budget be formed and agreed by the 
Committee. Members were informed that the draft budget was then 
considered by each council and finally agreed by the South London Waste 
Partnership Joint Committee. 

The proposed 2020/21 budget, outlined at paragraph 2.1 of the report, took 
into account increments, pay, and prices inflation of 2%. It was further noted 
that the budget to undertake a triennial resident’s survey had been removed 
and would be reintroduced in 2022/23 for approval. Members also noted that 
£50k had been budgeted to re-procure or re-negotiate the current Household 
Reuse and Recycle Centre (HRRC) contract which expires on 30 September 
2022.

RESOLVED: To

1. Agree the proposed draft budget for the core activities of the 
Partnership as set out in 2.1 of the report and request individual 
boroughs to consider and agree the resources required in consultation 
with borough Finance Directors; and

2. Note that the final budget will be brought back to the Joint Committee 
in December 2019 for sign off.

9/19  Risk Report

The Strategic Partnership Manager introduced the report stating it 
summarised the key risks in relation to the waste contracts managed by the 
Committee. The risks related to changes in the recycling materials market 
were highlighted and included the decreased value in material to be recycled 
and the need to ensure low levels of contamination. The Partnership 
continued to monitor this risk and noted the need to factor this risk into future 
contracts. 



Members noted that the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs 
had undertaken a consultation on reforming the packaging producer 
responsibility regulations in the UK, introducing a deposit return scheme for 
drinks containers in England, Northern Ireland and Wales, and measures to 
accelerate consistency in recycling for both households and businesses in 
England. Additionally, the Treasury had undertaken a consultation on a plastic 
packaging tax. Members were informed the Partnership had responded to 
both consultations.

The impact of Brexit continued to be monitored, and potential impacts 
included those relating to the workforce, recycling markets and supply of 
consumables, have been considered. It was anticipated that there would not 
be an impact on the safe disposal of residual waste as the waste disposal 
arrangements were based in the locality of the Partnership; however it was 
noted that recycling markets and exports could be impacted.

In terms of the Energy Recovery Facility, the Partnership continued to work 
with Viridor to ensure it was fit for purpose and Members were informed that 
contingency plans were in place, if necessary.

In response to Member questions the Strategic Partnership Manager 
confirmed that discussions had been held with contractors regarding the 
percentage of the workforce which were EU nationals and support was being 
provided to these employees. Specific figures of those affected would be 
provided.

RESOLVED: To note the contents of the report.

10/19  Communications and Engagement - Phase A and Phase B contracts

The Communications Advisor informed Members that the report focused on 
communication activities which had taken place between July and September 
2019. The following week was Recycling Week, and in advance of this five 
videos had been created which showed what happens recycling and rubbish 
after its been collected. The intention was to build trust with residents and 
show that the Partnership was taking responsibility. Four of the videos 
covered specific forms of waste and were a minute long each, and the fifth 
video was a combination of the four other films. The longer video was shown 
to the Committee.

The Chair and Members thanked the Communications Advisor for the video 
and noted that the Committee had felt it was important to ensure there was a 
good communications programme which outlined what happened to resident’s 
recycling and waste. Members further welcomed the additional information 
which went alongside the videos to further increase people’s understanding of 
recycling. 

As part of Recycle Week, the Communications Advisor, stated that a social 
media advertising campaign would be undertaken which would include the 



new videos. Additionally, following a successful bid for £10k to the London 
Waste and Recycling Board (LWARB) an outdoor advertising campaign would 
be run, which would include advertising on the tram network, to increase 
recycling awareness. Furthermore, school visits would be undertaken to 
engage with young people across the boroughs. 

Members were informed that the Partnership had been successful in a bid for 
£26,000 of funding from Resource London and a food waste engagement 
exercise would be run in autumn. This campaign would focus on increasing 
the amount of food waste being disposed of correctly, but would also focus on 
reducing the amount of food being wasted with pumpkins being a seasonal 
focus of the campaign.

Members noted that the increased levels of recycling were due to resident’s 
participation and thanked them for engaging and increasing the levels of 
recycling. It was further noted that it was important to encourage residents to 
not buy things they did not need and to increase the use of reusable plastic 
containers. In response, the Chair requested that the workshop ahead of the 
next Committee meeting should focus on encouraging increased use 
reusables and refilling, such as refillable washing up bottles, etc.

Members were informed that the footpath along the western boundary of the 
Beddington Farmlands site had been reopened. New bird hides are 
accessible from the footpath and these had been particularly welcomed. 

It was noted that Viridor had published reports on emissions from the ERF on 
the website on an on-going basis, which was considered to be one of the 
most transparent approaches to emissions in the country. These reports had 
shown that there have been a number of short-lived exceedances in Carbon 
Monoxide in recent months.  The SLWP had approached the Environment 
Agency (EA) (who are responsible for regulationg activities at the site) for 
reassurance.  The EA had provided the following response::

The permit ELVs (Emission Limit Values) are set primarily on the basis 
of the standard limits specified in Annex VI of the Industrial Emissions 
Directive, and exceedances of those limits will not necessarily result in 
an adverse impact on the environment. In the case of CO (Carbon 
Monoxide), an extremely high level of emissions over a prolonged period 
of time would be needed in order to have a significant impact on the 
environment, whereas slightly elevated emissions over a short-duration 
are not likely to result in any measurable environmental impact.

It should also be noted that the variable nature of the residual municipal 
waste burned by plants can make it extremely difficult for operators to 
control their CO emissions to permitted limits all of the time, and 
occasional exceedances can therefore be expected to occur, even when 
operators apply all available measures to avoid them.

Louise McGoochan



Environment Agency Regulatory Officer for the Beddington Energy 
Recovery Facility

12 September 2019

The Chair noted that there had been public concern in relation to the 
emissions from the ERF and the above statement would be published on the 
Partnership’s website. 

RESOLVED: To note the contents of the report.

11/19  Date of the next Meeting

RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 17 
December 2019 at 6.30pm at Croydon Council. 

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm

Signed:

Date:


